
Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-1050D

Status:Type: Purchasing Delegated Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:12/8/2023 Utilities

On agenda: Final action:3/31/2024 2/20/2024

Title: Change Order No. 1 (final) with Wharton Smith, Inc. for professional design build services pertaining
to Lift Station 79 and North Redington Beach Fire Rescue Station project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Change Order No. 1 (Final), 2. OMB.REVIEW_23-1050D_Utilities_PS079Retainage_27-DEC-2023

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Subject:
Change Order No. 1 (final) with Wharton Smith, Inc. for professional design build services pertaining
to Lift Station 79 and North Redington Beach Fire Rescue Station project.

Recommended Action:
Approval and execution by the County Administrator of Change Order No. 1 (Final) with Wharton
Smith, Inc. for professional design build services pertaining to the North Redington Beach Fire
Rescue Station and Lift Station Replacement project.

· This contract was for professional architectural and engineering design build services,
development of construction documents, permitting and construction phase services for the
North Redington Beach Fire Rescue Station and Lift Station Replacement project.

· Change Order No. 1 (Final) decreases the contract amount by ($277,569.02) and accepts the
contract as complete for the lift station portion of the project; the fire rescue station will not be
completed under this contract due to market conditions exceeding budget.

· This design-build project was awarded on October 20, 2020, in the amount of $527,783.00;
notice of commencement occurred on November 02, 2020, for a duration of 305 days;
Amendment No. 1 increased the contract amount to $4,837,678.00 on January 25, 2022, and
added 529 calendar days for approval of the contractor’s Guaranteed Maximum Price for the
Lift Station Replacement work; Amendment No. 2 added 397 calendar days to the contract
accounting for supply chain issues affecting material delivery dates.

Contract No. 189-0190-NC; PID No. 003205A; decrease the contract by ($277,569.02) for a revised
total amount of $4,560,108.98 and add an additional 72 days to the contract to bring the contract to a
final completion date of January 4, 2024.

Strategic Plan:

Pinellas County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1050D, Version: 1

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and Our Customers

5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
Change Order No. 1 (final) decreases the contract amount by ($277,569.02) and accepts the contract
as complete. The project was substantially complete on July 12, 2023, and obtained final completion
on January 04, 2024.

The County has decided not to proceed further under this contract with the construction of the North
Redington Beach Fire Rescue Station portion of the project.

Background/Explanation:
This is a joint project between Pinellas County Utilities (PCU) and Construction Services.
Construction Services was to construct a fire rescue station, and the PCU portion of the project was
to replace Lift Station 79 at the site of the Town Hall for the City of North Redington Beach.

Lift station 79 collects the wastewater from both the Town of North Redington Beach and the Town of
Redington Shores. Both towns are wholesale customers of Pinellas County Utilities whose flows are
metered for billing at this lift station. The wastewater is pumped out of the lift station into the
wastewater collection system that terminates at the South Cross Bayou Advanced Water
Reclamation Facility.

The fire rescue station guaranteed maximum construction price exceeded the project budget and
therefore the County has decided not to proceed forward with this portion of the project under this
contract.

Fiscal Impact:
No additional funding is being requested.

Design portion (fire rescue station and lift station design): $    527,783.00
First Amendment amount (lift station construction): $ 4,309,895.00
Second Amendment amount (lift station partial retainage release): $ 0.00
Change Order No. 1 (Final): ($   277,569.02)

Revised contract total:            $ 4,560,108.98

Funding for this project was budgeted under Pump Station 079 Improvements (North Redington
Beach) Project 003205A, included in the Capital Improvement Plan, funded by the Sewer Renewal
and Replacement Fund.

Delegated Authority:
Authority for the County Administrator to approve and execute this Third Amendment is granted
under Code Section 2-62(a)(3).

Pinellas County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-1050D, Version: 1

Staff Member Responsible:
Jeremy Waugh, Director, Utilities
Merry Celeste, Division Director, Purchasing & Risk, Administrative Services
Joe Lauro, Director, Administrative Services

Partners:
Town of North Redington Beach
Town of Redington Beach
Town of Redington Shores

Attachments:
Change Order No. 1 (Final)

Pinellas County Printed on 5/19/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

